

Nos. 17-1717 and 18-18

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASS'N, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK &  
PLANNING COMMISSION, *Petitioner*,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASS'N, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**Brief of the Islam & Religious Freedom  
Action Team of the Religious Freedom  
Institute as *amicus curiae* in  
support of Petitioners**

MILES E. COLEMAN, *Counsel of Record*  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP  
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com  
1320 Main Street, 17th Floor  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 799-2000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Establishment Clause was intended to protect and accommodate diverse religious expression and beliefs including those of <i>amicus curiae</i> .....	4
A.    The Establishment Clause was meant to encourage diverse religious exercise.....	4
B.    The Establishment Clause was meant to accommodate diverse religious beliefs and expression by giving even-handed treatment to all religious faiths .....	7
II.   The <i>Lemon</i> test does not reflect the intent of the Establishment Clause and has an especially exclusionary effect on minority religious believers.....	10
A.    The <i>Lemon</i> test does not reflect the protective meaning and understanding of the Establishment Clause .....	11
B.    The <i>Lemon</i> test has an especially pernicious and disproportionate effect on minority religions by effectively	

excluding them from public speech and grounds entirely .....	14
C. In contrast to the unworkable and ahistorical <i>Lemon</i> test, the test suggested by Petitioners is historically defensible, clearer in application, and more consistent in its results .....	16
III. Offended observer standing and the resulting “heckler’s veto” it permits have a particularly injurious effect on minority religious communities .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	20
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	12, 20
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting).....	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	4, 12

<i>Illinois v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	10
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	1
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	9, 14
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Cong.</i> , 313 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty., Ga.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	18
<i>Spencer v. World Vision Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	19

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011) .....	11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	12–13, 16
<i>Wallace v. Jaffrey</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	9
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	2

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST., AMEND. I.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## **Other Authorities**

Eric Rassbach, <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway: The Establishment Clause and the Re-discovery of History</i> , 2014 CATO S. CT. REV. 71, 91 (2014).....	12
George Washington, 6 <i>The Papers of George Washington, Presidential Series 285</i> (D. Twohig ed. 1996).....	9

Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Church-State Relationships in America</i> 46 (1987).....	5
J. David Cassel, <i>Defending the Cannibals</i> , 57 CHRISTIAN HISTORY & BIOGRAPHY 12 (1998) .....	18
John Leland, “The Virginia Chronicle,” in <i>The Writings of the Late Elder John Leland including Some Events in His Life</i> , by John Leland and L. F. Greene (New York: G.W. Wood, 1845) .....	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003) .....	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992)...	2, 11
Moriah Balingit, <i>Schoolwork about Islam triggers backlash in Virginia County</i> , Dec. 18, 2015.....	20
MSMV-TV, <i>Islamic Center of Murfreesboro Receives 9/11-related threat</i> (Sept. 6, 2011).....	19
Northwest Ordinance, Chapter 8, 1 stat. 52 (1789) .....	5
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 2002) .....	7

- Roger Williams, *The Bloody Tenent of Persecution for Cause of Conscience: Discussed in a Conference between Truth and Peace, Who, in All Tender Affection, Present to the High Court of Parliament (as the Result of Their Discourse) These (among Other Passages) of Highest Consideration*, ed. Richard Groves, First ed. (Macon: Mercer University Press, 2001) ..... 7
- Samuel J. Levine, *Toward a Religious Minority Voice: A Look at Free Exercise Law Through a Religious Minority Perspective*, 5 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 153 (1996); ..... 10
- Stephen M. Feldman, *Religious Minorities and the First Amendment: The History, the Doctrine, and the Future*, 6 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 222 (2003)..... 10
- Richard F. Duncan, *Free Exercise and Individualized Exemptions: Herein of Smith, Sherbert, Hogwarts, and Religious Liberty*, 83 NEB. L. REV. 1178 (2005)..... 18
- Richard F. Duncan, *Just Another Brick in the Wall: The Establishment Clause As A Heckler's Veto*, 18 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 255 (2014) ..... 21



Roman P. Storzer and Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., <i>The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000: A Constitutional Response to Unconstitutional Zoning Practices</i> , 9 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 929 (2001).....	10, 18
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Minority Religions and the Religion Clauses</i> , 82 WASHINGTON UNIV. L. QUARTERLY 919 (2004) .....	10, 14
Thomas Jefferson, “Notes on Religion 1,” in <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> , Federal ed., vol. 2 (New York and London: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1904–05) .....	8
U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs, National Cemetery Administration, <i>Available Emblems of Belief for Placement on Government Headstones and Markers</i> .....	11
